

Electricity Case No. 119 of 2016

Order No.17, dt. 13.08.2019 :-

Record is put up today by petition.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Abdul Hamid. Copy served. The petition is taken up for hearing. Considered. It is stated that accused is languishing in J/C since 8.8.19. It is also stated that accused has paid the provisional bill. It is further stated that accused is old and ailing. On this ground, accused prayed for bail.

On perusal of record, I find that as accused was habitual absentee, so W.A was issued. However, considering the detention period of accused in J/C, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Accordingly, accused Abdul Hamid may find interim bail of Rs. 5000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2,500/- each i.d. to J/C till 27.08.2019. If on bail to date for appearance.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Judge Electricity Court,
Cooch-Behar.

Judge Electricity Court,
Cooch-Behar.