

**Electricity Case No. 119 of 2016**

**Present :- Smt. Mandakranta Saha, Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar -Cum-  
Judge Electricity Tribunal, Cooch Behar.**

**Order No.30, dated- 30.07.2025 :-**

Accused person namely, **Abdul Hamid @ Abdul Hamid Miya** is brought under arrest by PSI of Sitalkuchi P.S, Cooch Behar along with accused challan, forwarding report, arrest cum inspection memo and medical slip on the strength of W/A issued by this court in connection with Electricity Case No. 119/2016 corresponding to Sitalkuchi P.S Case No. 202/2016 dated 18.08.2016 u/s 135(1)(a) of Electricity Act against the accused **Abdul Hamid @ Abdul Hamid Miya**. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 12.08.2026.

Let the documents be kept with the record.

A bail petition is filed for the accused along with fresh vokatnama praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld P.P in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

Heard both sides in respect of the bail matter.

Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that accused person namely, **Abdul Hamid @ Abdul Hamid Miya** has already deposited total amount of Rs.7,996/- on 01.09.2016 towards outstanding provisional assessment bill vide I.D No. 850019119.

Ld. P.P in charge submits that necessary order may kindly be passed.

Perused the case record and other materials on record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and also considering that accused person has already deposited total amount of Rs.7,996/- on 01.09.2016 towards outstanding provisional assessment bill, I am inclined to enlarge this accused person on bail.

Accordingly, accused person namely, **Abdul Hamid @ Abdul Hamid Miya** may find bail of Rs. 500/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Cooch Behar, i.d. to J/C till 12.08.2025. If on bail to date (13.03.2026) for appearance.

If bond furnished by the above accused person namely, **Abdul Hamid @ Abdul Hamid Miya** as ordered, Ld Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch Behar shall release him at once if not wanted in any other case.

To date (13.03.2026) for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M., Cooch Behar for his information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-  
Judge Electricity Tribunal,  
ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
Judge Electricity Tribunal,  
ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar  
**JO Code No.WB00825**